

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AMARILLO DIVISION

Susan Neese, M.D and **James Hurly, M.D.**, on behalf of themselves and others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Xavier Becerra, in his official capacity as Secretary of Health and Human Services; **United States of America**,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:21-cv-00163-Z

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents	i
Table of authorities	ii
I. The plaintiffs have Article III standing to seek relief against Secretary Becerra.....	2
II. The Secretary’s notification of May 10, 2021, is “not in accordance with law” because it wrongly equates all discrimination on account of sexual orientation and gender identity with “sex” discrimination.....	3
III. The Court should enter a declaratory judgment that section 1557 does not prohibit all discrimination on account of “sexual orientation” and “gender identity”	6
A. The Court may award declaratory relief under either 28 U.S.C. § 2201 or 5 U.S.C. § 702.....	6
B. The plaintiffs are entitled to declaratory relief.....	9
Conclusion	11
Certificate of service	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bostock v. Clayton County, 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)passim

Collin County v. Homeowners Ass’n for Values Essential to Neighborhoods,
915 F.2d 167 (5th Cir. 1990)8

Doe v. Bolton, 410 U.S. 179 (1973)2

Earnest v. Lowentritt, 690 F.2d 1198 (5th Cir. 1982)7

Green Valley Special Utility District v. City of Schertz,
969 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2020)8

Harris County v. MERSCORP Inc., 791 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2015)7

Lowe v. Ingalls Shipbuilding, A Division of Litton Systems, Inc.,
723 F.2d 1173 (5th Cir. 1984)7

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)2

Okpalobi v. Foster, 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) (en banc).....7

Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co., 339 U.S. 667 (1950).....7

Steffel v. Thompson, 415 U.S. 452 (1974)2

Stenberg v. Carhart, 530 U.S. 914 (2000)2

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)10

28 U.S.C. § 2201(a)7

Rules

Department of Health And Human Services, *Notification of Interpretation
and Enforcement of Section 1557 of the Affordable Care Act and Title IX of
the Education Amendments of 1972*, 86 Fed. Reg. 27,984 (May 25, 2021)1

Other Authorities

David P. Currie, *Misunderstanding Standing*, 1981 Sup. Ct. Rev. 417

John Harrison, *Ex Parte Young*, 60 Stan. L. Rev. 989 (2008)7
